

No. 23-71

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF COSTA MESA,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

SOCAL RECOVERY, LLC, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ELIZABETH BRANCART  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER BRANCART  
BRANCART & BRANCART  
Post Office Box 686  
Pescadero, CA 94060  
(650) 879-0141  
ebranchart@branchart.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Applicable Statutes .....	3
Factual Background .....	7
Procedural History .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	19
I. Review should be denied with respect to the court of appeals’ decision on the “actu- ally disabled” prong of the disability defi- nition.....	19
A. There is no inconsistency in the lower courts regarding the evidence that may be used to establish “actual dis- ability” in land use cases.....	19
B. The decision below correctly applies an established rule of law to the evi- dence of record.....	23
II. Review should be denied with respect to the court of appeals’ decision on the “re- garded as” prong of the disability defini- tion.....	25
A. The decision below correctly applied settled law to the facts of this case .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The circuits are in agreement on application of that settled rule of law .....	28
III. Review should be denied because the decision below is interlocutory and rests on alternate grounds .....	30
IV. Petitioner and its <i>Amici</i> exaggerate the need for review and the effect of the Ninth Circuit’s decision .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	4
<i>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	27
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cnty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	27
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	31
<i>Desmond v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., LP</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake, L.L.C. v. Parkstone Prop. Owners Ass’n,</i> 851 F. App’x 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,</i> 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Lakeside Resort Enterprises, LP v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Palmyra Twp.,</i> 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R. Co.,</i> 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	30
<i>Mancini v. City of Providence by &amp; through Lombardi,</i> 909 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington,</i> 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002).....	4, 20, 21, 28
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau,</i> 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.,</i> 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr., Inc. v. City of DuBois,</i> 564 F. App’x 660 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown,</i> 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 20, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc.,</i> 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	3
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	24
<i>Sugg v. City of Sunrise</i> , 2022 WL 4296992 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022) .....	14
<i>Tesone v. Empire Mktg. Strategies</i> , 942 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) .....	2, 5, 6, 14
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	3, 29
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	27
<i>Virginia Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	30

## STATUTES

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	2
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	4-6
42 U.S.C. § 12205a.....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	4
Fair Housing Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 3602.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3613.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 3615.....	32
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988	
Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1636.....	3
California Fair Employment and Housing Act	
Cal. Govt. Code § 12900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Cal. Govt. Code § 12926.....	5
Cal. Govt. Code § 12926.1.....	3
Cal. Govt. Code § 12955.....	3
Cal. Govt. Code § 12955.6.....	3, 32
 REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 100.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
24 C.F.R. § 100.201.....	5, 6, 22
28 C.F.R. § 35.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
28 C.F.R. § 35.108.....	5, 6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. 100-711 (1988) .....	25
Costa Mesa, Cal. Municipal Code § 13-6 .....	9, 17, 27
Costa Mesa, Cal. Municipal Code § 13-311 .....	10-12
